REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

JOURNAL OFFICIEL



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

8 JUILLET 2015

NO. 56

8 JULY 2015

SONT PUBLIES LES TEXTES SUIVANTS

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

ORDERS

STAMP DUTIES ACT [CAP 68]

APPOINTMENT OF WILFRED BERNARD DOVO

 ACTING CONTROLLER OF STAMP DUTIES
 ORDER NO. 76 OF 2015

BUSINESS NAMES ACT [CAP 211]

APPOINTMENT OF WILFRED BERNARD DOVO

 ACTING REGISTRAR OF BUSINESS NAMES
 ORDER NO. 77 OF 2015

CHARITABLE ASSOCIATIONS (INCORPORATION) ACT [CAP 140]

APPOINTMENT OF WILFRED BERNARD DOVO

 ACTING REGISTRAR OF CHARITABLE
 ASSOCIATIONS ORDER NO. 78 OF 2015

COMPANIES ACT [CAP 191]

APPOINTMENT OF WILFRED BERNARD DOVO

 ACTING REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
 ORDER NO. 79 OF 2015

INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT [CAP 222]

APPOINTMENT OF WILFRED BERNARD DOVO

 ACTING REGISTRAR OF INTERNATIONAL
 COMPANIES ORDER NO. 80 OF 2015

LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE OF CORRECTION

 NOTICE OF CORRECTION NOTICE NO. 168 OF 2015



STAMP DUTIES ACT [CAP.68]

APPOINTMENT

Order No. 76 of 2015

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the Stamp Duties Act [CAP. 68], I hereby appoint:-

Wilfred Bernard Dovo

to be the Acting Controller of Stamp Duties with effect from 13 July 2015 until such time the Controller of Stamp Duties returns to the office.

Made at Port Vila this 7th Day of July 2015.

The Honourable Willie Jimmy Tapangararua MP
Minister of Finance and Economic Management



THE BUSINESS NAMES ACT NO. 6 OF 1990

APPOINTMENT

Order No. 77 of 2015

Pursuant to section 1 of the Business Names Act No. 6 of 1990, I hereby appoint:-

Wilfred Bernard Dovo

to be the Acting Registrar of Business Names with effect from 13 July 2015 until such time when the Registrar of Business Names returns to the office.

Made at Port Vila this 7th Day of July 2015

The Honourable Willie Jimmy Tapangararua MP
Minister of Finance and Economic Management



CHARITABLE ASSOCIATIONS (INCORPORATION) ACT [CAP.140]

APPOINTMENT Order No. 78 of 2015

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Section 1 of the Charitable Associations (Incorporation) Act [CAP 140], I hereby appoint:-

Wilfred Bernard Dovo

as Acting Registrar of Charitable Associations for the purpose of the said Act with effect from 13 July 2015 until such time when the Registrar of Charitable Associations return to the office.

Made at Port Vila this 7th Day of July 2015

The Honourable Willie Jimmy Tapangararua MP Minister of Finance and Economic Management



COMPANIES ACT [CAP.191]

APPOINTMENT

Order No. 79 of 2015

Pursuant to section 1 of the Companies Act [Cap. 191], I hereby appoint:-

Wilfred Bernard Dovo

to be the Acting Registrar of Companies with effect from 13 July 2015 until such time when the Registrar of Companies returns to the office.

Made at Port Vila this 7th Day of July 2015

The Honourable Willie Jimmy Tapangararua MP Minister of Finance and Economic Management



INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT [CAP.222]

APPOINTMENT Order No. 80 of 2015

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Part 15 Section 119 (2) of the International Companies Act [CAP 222], I hereby appoint:-

Wilfred Bernard Dovo

as Acting Registrar of International Companies with effect from 13 July 2015 until such time when the Registrar of International Companies return to the office.

Made at Port Vila this 7th Day of July 2015

The Honourable Willie Jimen Minister of Finance and Economic



NOTICE OF CORRECTION

Notice No. 168 of 2015

The Order No. 74 of 2015 which was gazetted in the Official Gazette No. 55 of 2015 is corrected as attached.

We apologise for any inconvenience this might have caused.

State Law Office



LIQUOR LICENSING ACT [CAP 52]

Instrument of Removal – Liquor Licensing Officer for the Port Vila Municipality and Efate Local Government Region Order No. 74 of 2015

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsection 23(1) of the Liquor Licensing Act [CAP 52] and section 21 of the Interpretation Act [CAP 132], I, the Honourable HOSEA NEVU, Minister of Internal Affairs, make the following Order.

1 Removal

WILLIE THOR KARIE is removed as the Liquor Licensing officer for Port Vila Municipality and Efate Local Government Region.

2 Commencement

This Order is taken to have commenced on 22 June 2015.

Made at Port Vila this 03 day of July , 2015.

Honourable HOSEA NEVU Minister of Internal Affairs